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Notification

Revised Fee Structure For Under Graduate Courses in Engineering / Technolog.v /Pharmacy / Architecture
in Private/Self-/inancing Institutions in 20 I 6- I 7

The State Government in the Higher Education Department has examined the fee structure for the tuition fee

chargeable by the private / self-financing Engineering & Technology Institutes of the State for the academic

year 2016-17 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee on 9'h June, 2016.

After due consideration of all aspects of the matter including the socio-economic conditions of the State. the

demand-supply situation in the private / self-flnancing higher education institutes otfbring trngineering &

Technology courses, the number of seats remaining vacant in such institutes, etc.. it has been decided to revise

the fee structure notified vide this Department's order number:306-Edn(T)/l0M-04/2004(Part lV). dated.

03.07.20 r5.

Hence, the Covernor is pleased to fix the tuition - fee fbr students to be admitted in the under-graduate

Engineering, Technology, Pharmacy and Architecture courses in the private/self-financing colleges in the State

in the manner given below:

Forthe students admitted in First Year Engineering & Technology/Pharmacy/Architecture Courses in the
Academic Year 2016-17.

l. Maximum Tuition Fee will be the followine :-

First Year (2016-2017)

Second Year (201 7-201 8)

Third Year (201 8-201 9)

Fourlh Year (20 I 9 -2020)

Fifth Year (2020-2021) (only for B.Arch. course)

No separate Development Fee can be charged by the Colleges.

Rs.80.000/-

Rs.82.000/-

Rs.84.000/-

Rs.86,000/-

Rs.88.000/-



II Besides Tuition Fee as prescribed above, Private/Sell'-financing Colleges may charge the following
fees from the students admitted in the Academic year 2016-2017:-

a) One time Admission Fee not exceeding Rs.5000/- for entire Course period.

b) Library-cum-Book-Bank Fee not exceeding Rs.6000/- for the entire Course period.

c) Students welfare, Sporls and Games Fee not exceeding Rs.1000/- annually.

d) A reasonable amount as Refundable Caution Money.

e) Fees charged by the University for welfare of Students and Development.

f) other usual University Fees Iike Registration Fee, Examination Fee etc.

Engineering Colleges which have obtained "AutonomoLrs" status on or before the date of this order

and the Engineerirtg Colleges which have earned NBA accreditation for 213'd of eligible B.Tech or

B. Pharm or B.Arch Courses on or before the date of this Order will be at liberty to c6arge higher

Tuition Fee not exceeding l0% of the prescribed maximum General Tuition Fee ontv.

Colleges which have opted for and implemented the revised Tuition Fee Srructure prescribed tbr thc

students admitted in 20\3-2014,2014-2015,2015-2016 will conrinue ro provide half-free-ship to

l)Yo of the students admitted in each of the Engineering / Technology / Pharmacy / Architecture

Courses in the academic session 2016-2017 during the entire course period, subject to their

sati sfactory academ ic perfo rmances.

Colleges which have implemented the notified tuition fee structure prescribed for the students to be

admitted in2016-2017 willalso provide half-free-ship to l0% of the students admitted in each of the

Engineering/Technology/Architecture/Pharmacy Courses in the academic session 2016-20t7 and

during their entire course period, subject to their satisfactory academic performances.

No capitation fee in any form or kind can be demanded or realized from the students foradmission or

continuance of study in the colleges or forany other reason, eitherdirectly or indirectly.

III.

IV.

V.

VI.



i:3::

vll' No college shall demand or charge any other fee of compulsory nature from the students.

vlll' In case of any violation of or deviation flrom any condition or stipulation of this Fee-revision
decision/order' Fee Structure committee may itself take action or recommend appropriate action by
the AICTE and I or the University andlor Department of Higher Education, Govt. of west Bengal,
against violating colleges / Institutions after giving opportunity of hearing to the concerned
College/lnstitution.

f x' Every college will submit a statement to the Affiliating University i.e. Maulana Abul Kalam Azad
University of Technology by November 30,2016 enumerating the type and amount of fees charged
from the students admitted in the college, and the details of Tuition Fee concessions granted to
students admitted in the academic session 2016-2017, while endorsing a copy of'the same to the
Director of Technical Education, West Bensal.

ThisNotification is issued in the public interest and in supersession ol'all previous Memoranda anq/or
Notifications issued by this Department on this subiect.

Sd/- (Vivek Kumar)
Principal Secretary

Higher Education Department


